
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Philippa Turvey on 01733 452460 as soon as possible.

AB
PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 26 JULY 2016
1.30 PM

Bourges/Viersen Rooms - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification” that has been disclosed to the Monitoring Officer. 

3. Members' Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward 
Councillor

4. Development Control and Enforcement Matters

4.1 16/00252/FUL - Queensgate Shopping Centre, Westgate, 
Peterborough

5 - 260

Exclusion of the Press and Public

In accordance with Standing Orders, Members are requested to vote to exclude the press 
and public when discussing appendix 7 of item 4.1. This appendix contains exempt 
information as defined by Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government 
Act 1972, in that it contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of a 
particular person. The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

Public Document Pack



Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and 
use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. A protocol on this 
facility is available at:

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20
Recording.pdf

Committee Members:

Councillors: C Harper (Chairman), Serluca (Vice Chairman), Bull, Casey, Hiller, Stokes, Martin, 
Sylvester, Clark, Bond and Ash

Substitutes: Councillors: Bisby, Iqbal, Sandford and Saltmarsh

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Philippa Turvey on telephone 01733 
452460 or by email – philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20%20Recording.pdf


CASE OFFICERS:

Planning and Development Team: Nicholas Harding, Lee Collins, Andrew Cundy, Paul Smith, 
Mike Roberts, Louise Lewis, Janet Maclennan, Astrid 
Hawley, David Jolley, Louise Lovegrove, Vicky Hurrell, 
Amanda McSherry, Sam Falco, Matt Thomson, Chris 
Edwards, Michael Freeman

Minerals and Waste: Theresa Nicholl, Alan Jones

Compliance: Nigel Barnes, Anthony Whittle, Karen Cole, Julie Robshaw

NOTES:

1. Any queries on completeness or accuracy of reports should be raised with the Case Officer 
or Head of Planning, Transport and Engineering Services as soon as possible.

2. The purpose of location plans is to assist Members in identifying the location of the site.  
Location plans may not be up-to-date, and may not always show the proposed development.  

3. These reports take into account the Council's equal opportunities policy but have no 
implications for that policy, except where expressly stated.

4. The background papers for planning applications are the application file plus any documents 
specifically referred to in the report itself.

5. These reports may be updated orally at the meeting if additional relevant information is 
received after their p
[...]
e railway station.  There 
are four multi-storey car parks adjoining the centre which offer 2,300 car parking spaces. The site 
offers good pedestrian and cycling links to nearby residential properties. 

Proposal

This application is a re-submission of a former approved application (15/01013/FUL) for the ‘Part 
demolition, alteration and extension including change of use and erection of roof top extension to 
provide for uses within A1, A3- A5 (shops, restaurants & cafes, drinking establishments and hot food 
take-away), D2 (assembly and leisure) and other associated works’.  The information submitted with 
regard to the development itself is substantially the same to that submitted under the former scheme 
save that a Comparative Viability Study has been submitted and is addressed within the Planning 
Statement.

The former approved application is the subject of an application for permission to apply for judicial 
review of the Council’s decision to grant planning permission. 

The application seeks planning consent for the addition of roof extensions to provide a multi-screen 
cinema (D2) and food and beverage areas (A1-A5).  

7



2

Cinema:  The Cinema would occupy part of the centre occupied by John Lewis at the second floor 
and would extend over the former Waitrose unit.  An additional floor would be provided by a roof 
extension above the John Lewis store to create a third floor, including a mezzanine, to provide the 
cinema.  The additional D2 floor space required to accommodate the cinema would be 3729 sqm 
and an additional 688 sqm for the Mezzanine floor.

The height of roof extension accommodating the cinema element would be 3.7m above the existing 
Mansard Roof of the John Lewis store to the north.  The IMAX element of the cinema would be an 
additional 3m in height and would be set in from the west elevation of the building by 32m.

Restaurant Cluster:  Two additional floors would be added at roof level above the former Waitrose 
Store to provide fo
[...]
t 
for North Westgate) filed a claim for permission to judicially review the decision by Peterborough City 
Council to grant planning permission in respect of application 15/01013/FUL (the Queensgate 
application).  The grounds of Hawksworth’s claim for permission to bring judicial review proceedings 
are summarised as follows: 

 The council failed to determine whether the grant of planning permission for the Queensgate 
scheme would render the North Westgate scheme unviable and mean that it would not proceed 
if the Queensgate scheme were permitted;

 That since the grant of planning permission for the Queensgate scheme would be likely to render 
the North Westgate scheme unviable and prevent its implementation, the Peterborough City 
Council failed to have regard to a number of material considerations including:

o The benefits of the North Westgate scheme that would be lost;
o The weight that should be given to the loss of those benefits;
o The benefits of the Queensgate scheme and the weight that should be given to those 

benefits;
o Whether the benefits of the Queensgate scheme were outweighed by the loss of the land 

use planning benefits of the North Westgate scheme that would be lost.
 The facts were such that a comparison of the planning merits of the two schemes was required 

to be undertaken and was not 
 That by determining the two planning applications sequentially, Peterborough City Council was 

prevented from considering these matters properly or at all
 That the Peterborough City Council wrongly considered whether prejudice would be caused to 

the North Westgate scheme on the basis of the application of a need to discharge a burden of 
proof “beyond reasonable doubt”

 If Peterborough City Council did determine that the prejudice to the North Westgate scheme was 
not likely to occur as a result of granting planning permission for the Queensgate scheme, that 
decision was irrational and unreasonable;

 The Peterborough City Council was wrongly a
[...]
w in the original consent for the QSC and it would not be ‘possible to turn back the clock’.  It is 
considered that this part of the centre is not included in the changes and due to the internal layout 
of this element of the QSC it would not be reasonable to request this. It is considered that the 
improved connectivity from the city centre through the QSC to the Bus/Rail stations provided by the 
Queen Street and Cumbergate entrances would be a significant improvement on the existing 
connections for the city centre. 

41



36

As per paragraph 134 of the NPPF, the development will result in less than substantial harm to the 
significance of the designated heritage assets, and this harm needs to be weighed against the public 
benefits of the proposal. Whilst great weight is to be given to the preservation of the character and 
appearance of the character and appearance of the Conservation Area, the harm is considered to 
be limited and outweighed by the benefits of the scheme including the enhancement to the vitality 
and viability of the existing city centre, economic benefits, and improved city centre pedestrian 
access.  Therefore the less than substantial harm is outweighed by the public benefits of the scheme 
and hence the proposal accords with policy CS17 of the Adopted Peterborough Core Strategy DPD, 
policy PP17 of the Adopted Peterborough Planning Policies DPD and section 12 of the NPPF.

F) Highway Implications
The Local Highway Authority (“LHA”) is content with the information provided within the Transport 
Statement.

There are 4 multi-storey car parks directly to the west of the QSC and in total there are 2,300 parking 
spaces.  It is not proposed that there would be any additional car parking provided, however the car 
parks would be open later into the evening for users of the cinema.  It is likely that the cinema will 
increase the demand for parking however the peak time for cinema goers is likely to be in the 
evening, outside the core shoppin
[...]
 systems with automated controls
 Maximising daylight use
 Enabling natural ventilation in the glazed façade to exhaust air tom the space
 Building management system to monitor mechanical systems

It is considered that the proposal would make a contribution to Peterborough City Council’s aspiration 
to become an environment capital in accordance with policy CS10 of the Adopted Peterborough 
Core Strategy DPD.

K) Conclusion

Whilst officers maintain that there is no requirement in law or in policy terms to undertake a 
comparative assessment of the Queensgate scheme against the North Westgate scheme one has 
been undertaken. It has been concluded that neither scheme benefits from any policy priority over 
the other and that both schemes are policy compliant with neither scheme performing significantly 
better than the other in planning terms. 

The North Westgate scheme has an advantage over the Queensgate scheme in terms of the extent 
of the public interest benefits it could deliver if it were to come forward as explained above.

However, having reviewed the relevant information Officers are of the view that it is more likely than 
not that the North West scheme would not come forward even if the Queensgate scheme is refused 
planning permission.

This means that if the Queensgate scheme were to be refused planning permission there would be 
a very real risk that no cinema would be delivered within the town centre in any event and that the 
benefits associated with the Queensgate scheme would be lost without the benefits of the North 
Westgate scheme materialising either. The benefits that the Queensgate scheme would deliver 
would also be lost. That would in turn give rise to the risk that Peterborough City would continue to 
lose ground in terms of its attractiveness as a regional shopping and leisure destination.  

44



39

It is for Members to consider the weight to give to the risk that the North Westgate scheme may not 
come forward even if planning permission for the Queensgate scheme were refused.

It is also for Members to consider the weight to give to the risk that granting planning permission for 
the Queensgate scheme would pose to the prospects of the North Westgate scheme and/or an 
alternative scheme for the regeneration of the North Westgate Opportunity Area coming forward.

Members should also have regard to the benefits of the North Westgate scheme and the Queensgate 
scheme and give these weight in the planning balance.

For example, if a Member reaches the view that it is very likely that the North Westgate scheme will 
come forward if the Queensgate scheme is refused but that it will not if the latter scheme is granted 
planning permission, and reaches the view that the North Westgate scheme would deliver very 
significant public interest benefits whilst the Queensgate scheme would not, then that  Member might 
consider that there are significant material considerations weighing against the grant of planning 
permission.

By contrast, if a Member reaches the view that it is very unlikely that the North Westgate scheme 
will come forward if the Queensgate scheme is refused and that Queensgate would deliver significant 
benefits in the public interest, then that Member might consider that there are no material 
considerations of significant weight weighing against the grant of planning permission.

Members are advised that it is only if the material considerations are such that they outweigh the 
support afforded to the Queensgate scheme by the development plan and the benefits of that 
scheme that planning permission should be refused.

Officers consider that the material considerations are not such as to outweigh the support of the 
development plan and that planning permission should be granted.

6 Conclusions

Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable having been 
assessed against the policies in the development and in the light of all material considerations, and 
specifically:

 the principle of a city centre cinema and restaurant provision with additional retail provision 
for the city centre is acceptable.  This is in accordance with the vision for the City Centre, 
Policy CC3 of the City Centre DPD and Policy CS4 of the Core Strategy,

 the scale, proportions, design and use of materials would harmonise with the existing centre. 
This is in accordance with Policy CS16 of the Core Strategy and Policy PP2 of the Planning 
Policies DPD.   

 it is accepted that the resultant bulk and mass of the extension would have a negligible 
adverse effect on the setting of some listed buildings and the City Centre conservation area.  
However this is outweighed by the benefits of the scheme to the vitality and viability of the 
city centre through the likely increase in visitor numbers through cinema and restaurant offer, 
improved night time economy, employment, and improved pedestrian connectivity.  This is in 
accordance with the NPPF and Policy CS17 of the Core Strategy and Policy PP17 of the 
Planning Policies DPD.  

 the site is accessible by a choice of means of transport and the proposal is supported by a 
transport statement and travel plan and will not result in any adverse highway implications.  
This is in accordance with Policies CS14 of the Core Strategy and Policy PP12 of the 
Planning Policies DPD.   

Whilst it is accepted that some limited harm would be caused to the character and appearance of 

45



40

the conservation area and that great weight is to be given to the preservation of the same, the 
benefits of the proposed development are considered to outweigh that harm.

Whilst it is not considered that the proposed development was required to subject to a comparative 
assessment against the North Westgate scheme, such an assessment has been carried out. It has 
been concluded that:

Both schemes  are,  in solely financially terms, viable 
  That whilst  the North Westgate scheme has  some advantages  over the Queensgate 

scheme these are not so compelling  to out weight that the delivery of the former it is  less  
certain that the North Westgate scheme would come forward as  it is  at a significantly less 
advanced  stage (outline  permission, less  occupier  interest / occupier  interest not as  
advanced), has  land  use elements where demand is  weak or the uses  are untested and  
requires  a  significant amount of  land  assembly still to be  undertaken.

The implementation of  the Queensgate scheme would  not certainly prevent an alternative 
scheme  for North Westgate coming forward 

Thus, having reviewed the comparative merits of the schemes, it was not concluded that the 
refusal of planning permission for the proposed development would deliver any material advantage 
in the public interest; rather it was considered on balance that a refusal of planning permission for 
the proposed development would be likely to result in material disadvantage to the public interest 
since this would put at risk the delivery of a town centre cinema and further investment in the town 
centre coming forward.

7 Recommendation

The Director of Growth and Regeneration recommends that Planning Permission is GRANTED 
subject to the following conditions:

C 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission.

Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended).

 

C 2 No development shall take place until details of the materials to be used in the external 
elevations of the extensions hereby approved have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The details submitted for approval shall include the 
name of the manufacturer, the product type, colour (using BS4800) and reference number. 
The development shall not be carried out except in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: For the Local Planning Authority to ensure a satis
[...]
he public and to inform 
the scheme on areas of concern.  Pre-application discussions were undertaken with the Local 
Planning Authority and the Local Highways Section.   
 
An evening reception was held on the 14th May where local Councillors and key stakeholders were 
invited to attend a preview of the public exhibition.   
 
A briefing was also given to Members of the City Council on the 3rd July following the submission of 
the application. 
 
A public exhibition was held on the 15th and 16th May at the QSC which was open to local employees, 
residents and the general public. It was attended by representatives of the development team to 
provide opportunity for customers to ask questions and offer comments. The event utilised paper 
questionnaires and exhibition stands.  290 people attended the event and over 304 responses were 
received either from the event or by post.  98% of respondents indicated that they were in favour of 
the proposals. 
 
Sustainability 
The proposal includes measures to reduce the development’s energy demand, consumption and 
associated CO2 emission include: 

APPENDIX 2

93



Item no 1 

 

 20 

 

 Maximising internal comfort conditions by passive means 

 Improving U-values for opaque and transparent elements over building regulations requirements 

 Utilising energy efficient lighting systems with automated controls 

 Maximising daylight use 

 Enabling natural ventilation in the glazed façade to exhaust air tom the space 

 Building management system to monitor mechanical systems 
 
It is considered that the proposal would make a contribution to Peterborough City Council’s aspiration 
to become an environment capital in accordance with policy CS10 of the Adopted Peterborough 
Core Strategy DPD. 
 
  
6 Conclusions 
 
Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable having been 
assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing against relevant policies of 
the development plan and specifically: 
 
- the principle of a city centre cinema and restaurant provision with additional retail provision for the 
city centre is acceptable.  This is in accordance with the vision for the City Centre, Policy CC3 of the 
City Centre DPD and Policy CS4 of the Core Strategy, 
-  the scale, proportions, design and use of materials would harmonise with the existing centre. This 
is in accordance with Policy CS16 of the Core Strategy and Policy PP2 of the Planning Policies DPD.    
-  it is accepted that the resultant bulk and mass of the extension would have a negligible adverse 
effect on the setting of some listed buildings and the City Centre conservation area.  However this is 
outweighed by the benefits of the scheme to the vitality and viability of the city centre through the 
likely increase in visitor numbers through cinema and restaurant offer, improved night time economy, 
employment, and improved pedestrian connectivity.  This is in accordance with the NPPF and Policy 
CS17 of the Core Strategy and Policy PP17 of the Planning Policies DPD.   
-  the site is accessible by a choice of means of transport and the proposal is supported by a transport 
statement and travel plan and will not result in any adverse highway implications.  This is in 
accordance with Policies CS14 of the Core Strategy and Policy PP12 of the Planning Policies DPD.    
 
7 Recommendation 
 
The case officer recommends that Planning Permission is GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
C 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 

the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 

amended). 
  
 
C 2 No development shall take place until details of the materials to be used in the external 

elevations of the extensions hereby approved have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority.  The details submitted for approva
[...]
low to moderate, though this is likely to 
be limited to subsurface development such as car parks and basements (which if constructed 
below the groundwater table, could potentially produce localised ‘damming effects’).  If planning 
permission is granted, further site investigation should be undertaken prior to construction to better 
quantify the risk of groundwater flooding to the site.  If the results show that the groundwater 
flooding would be an issue for subsurface features e.g. car park, then suitable mitigation would be 
required e.g. installation of an impermeable lining etc.   
 
Drainage 
 
At this outline stage, the exact drainage design for the site is not known, and so will be subject to a 
planning condition.  The applicant has however submitted an outline Sustainable Urban Drainage 
Strategy (SUDS) to demonstrate how surface water onsite could be managed sustainably, and 
how SUDS could be integrated into the proposed development layout.   
 
The outline strategy proposes the use of Rills (open channels, covered with iron grating) to act as 
surface water conveyance features, which receive rainwater from the surrounding rooftops and 
paved surfaces on side streets.  The rills drain into storm planters/rain gardens, which slow and 
cleanse the water along its route.  It also proposes a mist pool water feature to attenuate surface 
water during significant storm events, but will be predominately dry or only contain shallow water at 
other times.  Permeable paving in certain areas of the site is also proposed, green roofs and a 
designated flood storage area.   
 
Officers agree with the principles set out in the Outline SUDS Strategy, and are satisfied that the 
exact details of the final drainage strategy proposed can be secured by way of a planning 
condition.   
 
The proposal is therefore considered to be in accordance with the NPPF, and Policy CS22 of the 
Core Strategy.   
 

j) Archaeology 
 

The planning application is supported with an Arch
[...]
lm works (including pedestrian and cycle links), 
CCTV, public art, fire hydrants and implementation of travel plans will be secured by way of 
planning conditions, rather than a S106 Legal agreement.  
 

p)     Other Matters 
 

1) Crime and Disorder – There is no evidence to suggest that the development in principle will 
result in significant crime and disorder in the locaility. 

2) Loss of Frobisher House – Whilst this building may have the potential to the re-used, it has 
no special architectural merit/qualities that would justify requiring its retention.   

 
6 Conclusions 
 
Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable having been 
assessed in light of all material considerations, including weighing against relevant policies of the 
development plan and specifically: 
 

 The principle of the mixed used retail, housing, office, leisure etc uses are considered to be 
acceptable on this city centre site.  This is in accordance with Policy CC3 of the City Centre 
DPD and Policy CS4 of the Core Strategy. 

 The masterplan principles identified, and maximum and minimum limits of deviation shown 
in the Parameter plans are considered to be acceptable, to form the basis of any future 
reserved matters applications.   

 The proposed access arrangements, parking and traffic impacts are considered to be 
acceptable.  There are no highway safety concerns with the development proposed.  The 
development is therefore considered to be in accordance with Policy PP12 of the Planning 
Policies DPD.    

APPENDIX 3

128



Item no 2 

 

 25 

 The proposed development would not result in substantial harm to the character and 
appearance or setting of any listed or locally listed buildings and would preserve the 
character and appearance of this adjacent City Centre Conservation Area.  The limited 
harm arising is outweighed by the economic, social and environmental benefits of the 
scheme.  This is in accordance with Policies CS17 of t

Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 26 JULY 2016

Members Present: Councillors Harper (Chairman), Serluca (Vice Chairman), Bull, Casey, 
Hiller, Stokes, Martin, Sylvester, Clark, Bond, and Ash

Officers Present:  Nick Harding, Head of Planning
Reuben Taylor QC 
Hannah Edwards, Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Janet Maclennan, Senior Development Management Officer
Pippa Turvey, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence

No apologies for absence were received.

2. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Hiller declared, in relation to agenda item 4.1, that he had attended 
meetings with the objectors and relevant Council officers. He had not, however, 
expressed any opinion on the application and was no predetermined.

3.    Members’ Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor

No Members’ declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillors 
were received.

4. Development Control and Enforcement Matters

4.1 16/00252/FUL – Queensgate Shopping Centre, Westgate, Peterborough

The Committee was presented and application for the part demolition, alteration and 
extension of Queensgate Shopping Centre, Westgate, Peterborough, including the 
change of use and erection of roof top extension to provide for uses within A1, A3-A5, 
D2, and other associated works.

The Head of Planning provided an overview of the application and highlighted a 
number of key issues within the report and update report. An overview was also 
provided following the judgement from the judicial review claim (R (on the application 
of Hawksworth Securities PLC) v Peterborough City Council and Ors), in the 
Council’s favour.

Peter Breach, Hawksworth Securities, addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application and responded to questions from Members. In summary the key points 
highlighted included:

 With regard to the judicial review of the previous Planning Committee decision 
for Queensgate being judged in the Council’s favour, Hawksworth would not 
be appealing the decision. 

 It was believed there were a number of points in favour of the North Westgate 
development, including the priority given to it in the Local Plan, the 
regeneration of a derelict site, the provision of a significant number of 
residential development, and a new leisure quarter.



 Mr Breach invited the Committee to compare the two schemes. It was 
considered that the previously uncertain viability of the North Westgate 
scheme, in the eyes of CBRE, had been reassessed by a new independent 
consultant (GVA) and found to be viable. 

 North Westgate had recently received a proposal from a large property 
association, and was expecting a similar approach from an international firm 
shortly.

 Mr Breach would be happy to co-operate with the Council and others in 
relation to other viable alternatives for the site, however was not aware of any 
options himself. 

 The Committee was urged to defer the decision until further information was 
received on the alternative options for North Westgate.

 In relation to potential compulsory purchases, Mr Breach estimated that these 
would take 14 to 16 months to agree.

 The market determined what would be included on the site. An arts centre was 
possible within the development, however, it was uncertain as to whether this 
would draw in the required level of footfall.

Paddy Bingham, Invesco, Guy Thomas, Lend Lease, Ian Gilbey, Pinsent Masons, 
Andrew Goodwin, CBRE, and James Fennell, NLP, addressed the Committee in 
support of the application and responded to questions from Members. In summary 
the key points highlighted included:

 Mr Bingham reiterated Invesco’s commitment to delivering the Queensgate 
scheme, in order to properly compete with neighbouring areas. 

 The proposal in front of the Committee today was the next stage of a suite of 
improvement schemes for Queensgate.

 The improvements that had already taken place had seen a 10% increase in 
visitor numbers and spending. 

 The funding for the proposals was in place as well as all the relevant pre-lets 
being agreed.

 John Lewis was still supportive of the proposals, which included alterations to 
their store.

 Odeon were in line to provide the cinema facilities, as well as a number of 
national brands for the restaurant offer. 

 The proposal would allow for Queensgate to open later into the evening and 
improve the connectivity of the city centre.

 The shopping centre required updating if it was going to continue maintain its 
attraction. 

 Invesco owned two plots of land within the North Westgate area, which they 
did want to address. However, the focus was on the Queensgate development 
for the time being. 

 If permission was granted by Committee, it was expected that work on the 
proposal would being in January 2017, following the Christmas period.

 Mr Thomas advised that he did not consider the North Westgate development 
to be viable in its current form, considering its deliverability. If was, however, 
considered, that there were alternative options for the site that would be 
viable.

 Mr Bingham advised that Invesco would be willing to work with Hawksworth 
and the Council in order to progress the development of the North Westgate 
area.

The Committee discussed the application and whether or not the development would 
have an impact on the views and setting of surrounding heritage assets. The Head of 
Planning advised that views of the development would be limited and obscured in the 
main by the existing multi-storey car parks. 



The Committee acknowledged the submissions from the objectors and considered 
the viability of the North Westgate development. It was believed that Queensgate was 
a key attraction for Peterborough and required investment in order to maintain its 
status, increase its footfall, and enhance the city’s night-time economy. 

It was noted that North Westgate also required development, in order to enhance the 
approach to the city from the train station. It was considered that the granting of the 
Queensgate application would not stop further development in North Westgate and it 
was hoped that the owners of sites could work together. 

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that permission be granted, as per 
officer recommendation, subject to the conditions set out in the report. The motion 
was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED: (unanimous) that planning permission is GRANTED subject to the 
conditions set out in the report.

Reasons for the decision:

Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal was acceptable 
having been assessed against the policies in the development plan and in the light of 
all material considerations, and specifically:

 The principle of a city centre cinema and restaurant provision with additional 
retail provision for the city centre was acceptable.  This was in accordance 
with the vision for the City Centre, Policy CC3 of the City Centre DPD and 
Policy CS4 of the Core Strategy;

 The scale, proportions, design and use of materials would harmonise with the 
existing centre. This was in accordance with Policy CS16 of the Core Strategy 
and Policy PP2 of the Planning Policies DPD;

 It was accepted that the resultant bulk and mass of the extension would have 
a negligible adverse effect on the setting of some listed buildings and the City 
Centre conservation area.  However this was outweighed by the benefits of 
the scheme to the vitality and viability of the city centre through the likely 
increase in visitor numbers through cinema and restaurant offer, improved 
night time economy, employment, and improved pedestrian connectivity.  This 
was in accordance with the NPPF and Policy CS17 of the Core Strategy and 
Policy PP17 of the Planning Policies DPD; and

 The site was accessible by a choice of means of transport and the proposal 
was supported by a transport statement and travel plan and would not result in 
any adverse highway implications.  This was in accordance with Policies CS14 
of the Core Strategy and Policy PP12 of the Planning Policies DPD.   

Whilst it was accepted that some limited harm would be caused to the character and 
appearance of the conservation area and that great weight was to be given to the 
preservation of the same, the benefits of the proposed development are considered 
to outweigh that harm.

Whilst it was not considered that the proposed development was required to be 
subject to a comparative assessment against the North Westgate scheme, such an 
assessment has been carried out. It has been concluded that:

 Both schemes  are,  in solely financially terms, viable;
 That whilst  the North Westgate scheme had some advantages over the 

Queensgate scheme these were not so compelling  to outweigh that with the 
delivery of the former it was  less  certain that the North Westgate scheme 
would come forward as it was at a significantly less advanced stage (outline 



 permission, less  occupier  interest / occupier  interest not as  advanced), had 
 land use elements where demand was weak or the uses were untested and 
 required  a  significant amount of  land  assembly still to be  undertaken; and

 The implementation of  the Queensgate scheme would not certainly prevent 
an alternative scheme for North Westgate coming forward 

Thus, having reviewed the comparative merits of the schemes, it was not concluded 
that the refusal of planning permission for the proposed development would deliver 
any material advantage in the public interest; rather it was considered on balance 
that a refusal of planning permission for the proposed development would be likely to 
result in material disadvantage to the public interest since this would put at risk the 
delivery of a town centre cinema and further investment in the town centre coming 
forward.

Chairman
1.30pm – 2.30pm


